
EL COMANDANTE - December 3, 2005 - Race 6
STAKES Copa Velocidad Grade 1 - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old
Six Furlongs On The Dirt
Purse: $74,950 Added
Available Money: $74,950
Value of Race: $74,950 1st $43,471, 2nd $14,990, 3rd $7,495, 4th $4,497, 5th $2,998, 6th $1,499
Weather: Clear Track: Sloppy
Off at: 4:50 Start: Good for all

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin Odds Comments
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Furioso (VEN) (Jaramillo, Emisael)
Skunk (MEX) (Perez, Luis)
Buenos Aires (PAN) (Guevara, Pablo)
Beckham (PAN) (Diaz Rodriguez, Juan)
Pro Champion (VEN) (Castillo, Angel)
Enra (VEN) (Gonzalez, Santiago)
Ruben Fermin (PAN) (Salgado, Felix)
Caminito (PAN) (Jara, Fernando)
Preferable (Cruz Ramos, Joel)
Wild Water (VEN) (Aranguren, Jhoan)
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11.15
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15.65
24.25
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4.65
6.70

0.85*
2.05

drew off
inside, second best
late gain outside
mild rally
evenly
no rally
pressed pace, weakened
pressed pace, weakened
clipped heels, fell
fell early

Fractional Times: 23.09 46.34 Final Time: 1:11.46

Winner: Furioso (VEN), Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Velcro Fly out of =Tatanka, by =Alien. Foaled Mar 12, 2002 in Venezuela.
Breeder: Haras Gran Derby, C. A.. Winning Owner: Stud De Daniela V

Total WPS Pool: $78,674
Pgm Horse Win Place
1A Furioso (VEN) 6.10 3.70

3 Skunk (MEX) 8.70
6 Buenos Aires (PAN)

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$1 Pick 3 1-4-1 (3 correct) 33.50 71,203
$2 Daily Double 4-1 24.60 51,482
$2 Quinella 1-3 29.80 10,117
$1 Superfecta 1-3-6-4 5,912.40 11,382
$1 Trifecta 1-3-6 3,580.55 11,103

Trainers: 1A - Avila, Juan; 3 - Gutierrez, Fausto; 6 - Bartoli, Jose; 4 - Paz-Rodriguez, Alberto; 8 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 2 - Catanese, Antonio; 7 - Ocana,
Eligio; 5 - Mugaburu, Miguel; 9 - Fernandez, Manuel; 1 - Bellardi, Antonio

Owners: 1a- Stud De Daniela V; 3 - Cuadra R.A. Ruiz; 6 - Haras San Miguel; 4 - Stud Las Perlas; 8 - Stud Quita Y Pon; 2 - Stud Gadu; 7 - Fair Grounds
Stable; 5 - Stud Monserrat; 9 - Jackson Racing; 1 - Stud De Daniela V;

Footnotes
FURIOSO (VEN) drew off. SKUNK (MEX) loomed inside, second best. BUENOS AIRES (PAN) late gain outside. BECKHAM (PAN) mild rally. PRO
CHAMPION (VEN) evenly. ENRA (VEN) no rally. RUBEN FERMIN (PAN) pressed pace, weakened. CAMINITO (PAN) pressed pace, weakened.
PREFERABLE stalked pace outside, clipped heels, fell. WILD WATER (VEN) fell early.
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